|--|

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH SOLID WASTE FEES FOR THE TOWN OF MASON.

Whereas, the Town of Mason has executed a new contract for solid waste collection; and

Whereas, the new contract will require new fees for solid waste collection;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF MASON, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Town of Mason Municipal Code is amended by adding the following section:

Service user fees – solid collection.

- (1) There is hereby established a solid waste service user fee to be charged to and collected from each household and commercial establishment in the Town of Mason, Tennessee on a monthly basis.
- (2) Household and commercial establishment is defined, for the purpose of this section, as all residential units and all commercial establishments within the Town of Mason, whether occupied or not, to which garbage and refuse pick-up service is furnished by the town, and available for use, whether utilized or not.
- (3) Fees. The following monthly rates and fees shall be charge to solid waste customers:

Solid Waste (first can) - \$25.95 Residential

Each additional can \$ 12.74 Residential

- 4 Cubic yard bin -\$_61.96 every other week collection
- 4 Cubic yard bin \$ 113.92 once per week collection
- 6 Cubic yard bin -\$ 157.89 once per week collection
- 8 Cubic yard bin -\$_193.20 once per week collection
- (4) User fees shall be added to town utility billing whenever possible. The town recorder is authorized and directed to institute collection mechanisms, rules and regulations and means as shall be deemed by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen to be efficient, appropriate and expedient to effect collections.
- SECTION 2. Repealer Provisions. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith, are to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage, the public welfare requiring it.

First Consideration	, 202	
Second Consideration	. 2024	

	Mayor		
Attest:			

Recorder